

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE )  
 POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity )  
 as Secretary of the U.S. Department )  
 of Education, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO )  
 DEL ROSE, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenors. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Toby R. Merrill  
 Mass. BBO No. 601071  
 PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,  
 LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW  
 SCHOOL  
 122 Boylston Street  
 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130  
 (617) 522-3003  
 tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Julie A. Murray  
 D.C. Bar No. 1003807  
 Scott L. Nelson  
 D.C. Bar No. 413548  
 Adam R. Pulver  
 D.C. Bar No. 1020475  
 PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
 1600 20th Street NW  
 Washington, DC 20009  
 (202) 588-1000  
 jmurray@citizen.org

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

    A. The Title IV aid program and predatory schools..... 3

    B. The 2016 Borrower Defense Rule ..... 6

        1. The borrower defense process ..... 7

        2. Arbitration and other contractual barriers to justice ..... 8

        3. Disclosure of loan repayment rates..... 10

        4. Financial responsibility triggers..... 11

II. Litigation over the Borrower Defense Rule and a New Rulemaking. .... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. CAPPS Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Predispute Arbitration  
and Class-Waiver Provisions ..... 14

    A. The predispute arbitration and class-waiver provisions are lawful ..... 14

        1. Federal Arbitration Act..... 15

        2. Higher Education Act ..... 20

        3. Administrative Procedure Act..... 22

        4. Constitutionality..... 25

    B. Allowing the predispute arbitration and class-waiver provisions to take  
effect will not cause irreparable harm to schools..... 26

- C. The balance of equities and public interest favor immediate implementation. ....28
- II. CAPPS Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Borrower Defense Provisions.....29
  - A. CAPPS has not demonstrated a likelihood of establishing Article III standing to challenge these provisions and necessarily cannot show irreparable harm .....30
  - B. The borrower defense provisions are lawful.....31
    - 1. Statutory authority .....31
    - 2. Administrative Procedure Act.....32
    - 3. Constitutionality.....34
  - C. Other preliminary injunction factors weigh heavily against relief. ....35
- III. CAPPS Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Loan Repayment Rate Disclosure Provision .....36
  - A. CAPPS has not shown a likelihood of establishing article III standing to challenge the disclosure provision or of irreparable harm.....36
  - B. The disclosure provision is lawful .....36
    - 1. Higher Education Act .....36
    - 2. Administrative Procedure Act.....37
    - 3. First Amendment .....39
  - C. The balance of equities and public interest favor immediate implementation .....40
- IV. CAPPS Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Financial Responsibility Provisions.....41
  - A. CAPPS has not demonstrated that it or its members are likely to suffer irreparable harm. ....41
  - B. CAPPS has not demonstrated that it is likely to prevail on the merits of its challenge to the financial responsibility provisions.....43

1.	Statutory authority .....	43
2.	Administrative Procedure Act.....	44
3.	Due process.....	44
C.	The other preliminary injunction factors tilt heavily against preliminary relief on the financial responsibility provisions.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	16
<i>American Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016).....	19
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	18
* <i>Ass’n of Private Colleges &amp; Universities v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	37
<i>Ass’n of Proprietary Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y 2015).....	38
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2018 WL 4353656 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2018).....	13, 22
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2018 WL 4483783 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2018).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	40
<i>Charles Schwab &amp; Co. Inc. v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	22
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trustee for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	23

\* *Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....28

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd*,  
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....16

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....17

*Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....23

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....25

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....18

*\*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....30, 36

*Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters*,  
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....18

*Hedgeye Risk Management., LLC v. Heldman*,  
196 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2016).....30

*John Doe Co. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

*Kidd Communications v. FCC*,  
427 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....34

*Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark*,  
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....17

*Lee v. Christian Coalition of America, Inc.*,  
160 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001).....28

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....45

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....19

*National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones*,  
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....34

\**Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....18, 22

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....26

*True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS*,  
831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....40

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....16

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....29, 37

\**Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 28, 30, 31

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (1985).....29, 41

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....39, 40

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(3).....18

11 U.S.C. § 21(b)(10)(A).....18

12 U.S.C. § 5518.....21, 24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....22

15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....22

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e).....18

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 705.....12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706.....37

Federal Arbitration Act,  
9 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 15

Higher Education Act  
20 U.S.C. § 1070.....3  
20 U.S.C. § 1087.....5  
20 U.S.C. § 1087c.....3  
20 U.S.C. § 1087d.....20, 21  
20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....5, 31  
20 U.S.C. § 1092.....36  
20 U.S.C. § 1094.....3  
20 U.S.C. § 1099c.....43, 44  
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....37  
20 U.S.C. § 3474.....37

Public Law Number 115-74,  
131 Stat. 1243 (2017).....25

**REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 685.206.....5  
34 C.F.R. § 685.222.....7  
34 C.F.R. § 685.223.....8  
34 C.F.R. § 685.300..... *passim*  
34 C.F.R. § 685.310.....9  
34 C.F.R. § 668.14.....3

Department of Education, Borrower Defense Final Rule,  
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... *passim*

Department of Education, Negotiated Rulemaking Committee,  
82 Fed. Reg. 27,640 (June 16, 2017).....12

Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student Assistance General  
Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program,  
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for  
College and Higher Education Grant Program,  
81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016).....3, 5, 6, 24

Department of Education, Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates  
82 Fed. Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017) .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of Education, Federal Student Aid Office, 2017 Annual Report,  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/2017report/fsa-report.pdf> .....3

Department of Education, Updated Data for College Scorecard and Financial Aid  
Shopping Sheet, <https://bit.ly/2ixBEzY> .....39

FINRA Rule 12204 .....19, 22

FINRA Rule 2268(f) .....19, 22

Press Release, Durbin Releases Shocking New Data on Department of Education’s Borrower  
Defense Application Backlog, July 24, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2Lpi8Eb> .....5

Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee, For Profit Higher Education:  
The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student  
Success (2012) .....4

Tariq Habash & Robert Shireman, *How College Enrollment Contracts Limit Students’ Rights*  
(2016) .....5
